SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 325.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (325.05) (1) (c) For traveling, at the rate of * * * *five* cents per mile going and returning from his residence (if within the state); or, if without, from the point where he crosses the state boundary in coming to attend to the place of attendance, and returning by the usually traveled route between such points.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1933.

No. 566, A.]

[Published June 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT to create section 29.208 of the statutes, relating to prohibiting fishing in the town of Spider Lake, Vilas county, from November 1 to May 25.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section of the statutes is created to read: 29.208 No person shall take, catch or kill any fish or fish for fish in the waters of the town of Spider Lake, Vilas county, excepting Circle Lily, Clear Island, Little Trout, and Lost lakes between November 1 and May 25 in each succeeding year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1933.

No. 628, A.]

[Published June 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 203.

- AN ACT to create subsection (7a) of section 26.14 of the statutes, relating to setting fire to marshes by hunters, and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 26.14 of the statutes to read: (26.14) (7a) It shall be unlawful for any person to set or assist in setting a fire upon marsh or other land in the state for the purpose of driving out game birds or animals. The possession of fire arms upon any marsh while it is on fire shall be

prima facie evidence of such violation. Any person who violate the provisions of this section shall be punished by fine of not le than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars or t imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months or t both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1933.

No. 636, A.]

[Published June 5, 193

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 185.08 of the sta utes, relating to the fees for filing contracts of co-operati associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate a assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 185.08 of the statutes amended to read: (185.08) (5) The association may cause to filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in whi the member maker of such contract resides, a copy of any su contract to sell to or through the association. In case it has me than one contract in any one county, it may cause a copy of a uniform contract together with a sworn list of the names of makers of such contracts residing in any such county to be so fil Such sworn statement shall contain the further statement that said uniform contract and such sworn statement are filed pursus to the provisions of this section. The register of deeds shall such contracts and shall indorse upon such instruments a num in regular order, together with the time of receiving same and register of deeds shall enter the name of every member maker all contracts heretofore or hereafter filed in a book to be kept that purpose alphabetically, placing member makers and assoc tions under a separate head and stating in separate columns, op site each name, the number indorsed upon the contract, the date the filing, and a brief description of the type of commo covered by said contract. For filing and entering every such c * the register of deeds si tract hereafter presented * * receive the sum of * * * fifty cents, or in case a sworn list member makers as aforesaid be filed then for the name of e member maker the sum of five cents. From and after the date